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2024-1 S 00072 General Bill 05/07/2024 Florida Statutes
2024-2 S 00074 Reviser's/General Bill 05/07/2024 Florida Statutes
2024-3 S 00076 Reviser's/General Bill 05/07/2024 Florida Statutes
2024-4 S 00078 Reviser's/General Bill 05/07/2024 Florida Statutes
2024-5 S 00080 Reviser's/General Bill 05/07/2024 Florida Statutes
2024-6 S 00082 Reviser's/General Bill 05/07/2024 Florida Statutes
2024-7 H 00117 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Disclosure of Grand Jury Testimony
2024-8 S 01036 General Bill/CS 10/01/2024 Reclassification of Criminal Penalties
2024-9 H 01451 General Bill 07/01/2024 Identification Documents
2024-10 H 01589 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Driving Without a Valid Driver License
2024-11 H 01365 General Bill/CS October 1, 2024 except as otherwise provided Unauthorized Public Camping and Public Sleeping
2024-12 S 00330 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 except as otherwise provided Behavioral Health Teaching Hospitals
2024-13 S 00322 Public Records/General Bill 03/21/2024 Public Records and Meetings
2024-14 S 01758 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Individuals with Disabilities
2024-15 S 07016 General Bill/CS 03/21/2024 except as otherwise provided Health Care
2024-16 S 07018 General Bill 03/21/2024 Health Care Innovation
2024-17 S 00224 General Bill/CS 03/22/2024 Citizen Volunteer Advisory Committees
2024-18 S 00474 Public Records/General Bill/CS 03/22/2024 Public Records/Suicide Victims
2024-19 S 00818 General Bill 07/01/2024 Military Leave
2024-20 S 01512 General Bill 07/01/2024 Controlled Substances
2024-21 S 01526 General Bill/CS 03/22/2024 Local Regulation of Nonconforming and Unsafe 

Structures
2024-22 S 01720 General Bill 07/01/2024 Marine Encroachment on Military Operations
2024-23 S 01746 General Bill/CS 03/22/2024 Public Employees
2024-24 S 07006 Public Records/General Bill/CS 10/01/2024 OGSR/Utility Owned or Operated by a Unit of Local 

Government
2024-25 H 00049 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Employment
2024-26 H 00083 General Bill 03/22/2024 Trust Funds/Re-creation/State-Operated Institutions 

Inmate Welfare Trust Fund/DOC
2024-27 H 00179 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Towing and Storage
2024-28 H 00377 General Bill 07/01/2024 License or Permit to Operate a Vehicle for Hire
2024-29 H 00463 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Lights Displayed on Fire Department Vehicles
2024-30 H 00487 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Lost and Abandoned Property
2024-31 H 00533 General Bill 03/22/2024 DNA Samples from Inmates
2024-32 H 00715 General Bill/CS 03/22/2024 Pub. Rec./Problem-solving Court Participant Records
2024-33 H 00865 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Youth Athletic Activities
2024-34 H 01113 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Use of Lights and Sirens on Emergency Vehicles
2024-35 H 01415 General Bill/CS 10/01/2024 Peer Support for First Responders
2024-36 H 01551 General Bill/CS 03/22/2024 Florida State Guard
2024-37 H 05201 General Bill 07/01/2024 Trust Funds/Federal Law Enforcement Trust Fund/FGCC
2024-38 H 07001 General Bill 10/01/2024 OGSR/Reporter of Child Abuse, Abandonment, or 

Neglect
2024-39 H 07003 General Bill/CS 10/01/2024 OGSR/Preregistered Voters
2024-40 H 07005 General Bill 10/01/2024 OGSR/Financial Disclosure
2024-41 H 07007 General Bill 10/01/2024 OGSR/Campus Emergency Response
2024-42 H 00003 General Bill/CS 01/01/2025 Online Protections for Minors
2024-43 S 00522 General Bill 07/01/2024 Tallahassee Community College
2024-44 H 00621 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Property Rights
2024-45 H 00583 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Individual Wine Containers
2024-46 S 00046 General Bill 07/01/2024 Reading Achievement Initiative for Scholastic Excellence 

Program
2024-47 S 00304 General Bill 07/01/2024 Household Moving Services
2024-48 S 00676 General Bill/CS 04/02/2024 Food Delivery Platforms
2024-49 S 07008 Public Records/General Bill/CS 10/01/2024 OGSR/Department of the Lottery
2024-50 H 00217 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 College Campus Facilities in Areas of Critical State 

Concern
2024-51 H 00523 General Bill 07/01/2024 Florida Seal of Fine Arts Program
2024-52 H 00801 General Bill/CS 10/01/2024 Alzheimer's Disease and Related Dementia Training for 

Law Enforcement and Correctional Officers
2024-53 H 00883 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Short-acting Bronchodilator Use in Public and Private 

Schools
2024-54 H 01491 General Bill/CS 01/01/2025 Pub. Rec./Investigations by the Department of Legal 

Affairs
2024-55 H 05203 General Bill 07/01/2024 Property Seized by the Florida Gaming Control 

Commission
2024-56 H 07043 General Bill 10/01/2024 OGSR/Agency Personnel Information
2024-57 H 01301 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Department of Transportation
2024-58 S 01638 General Bill/CS 04/04/2024 Funding for Environmental Resource Management
2024-59 S 07080 Trust Fund/General Bill 04/04/2024 Trust Funds/Indian Gaming Revenue Clearing Trust 

Fund/Department of Financial Services
2024-60 S 00832 General Bill 07/01/2024 Employment of Individuals with Disabilities
2024-61 S 01286 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Return of Weapons and Arms Following an Arrest
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2024-62 H 00085 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Pub. Rec./New State Banks and New State Trust 
Companies

2024-63 H 00241 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Coverage for Skin Cancer Screenings
2024-64 H 00271 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Motor Vehicle Parking on Private Property
2024-65 H 00357 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Special Observances
2024-66 H 00591 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Hot Car Death Prevention
2024-67 S 00066 General Bill/CS 04/08/2024 Revive Awareness Day
2024-68 S 00718 General Bill/CS 10/01/2024 Exposures of First Responders to Fentanyl and Fentanyl 

Analogs
2024-69 H 00549 General Bill/CS 10/01/2024 Theft
2024-70 S 01224 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Protection of Children and Victims of Crime
2024-71 H 00305 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Offenses Involving Children
2024-72 H 01131 General Bill 07/01/2024 Online Sting Operations Grant Program
2024-73 H 01235 General Bill/CS 10/01/2024 Sexual Predators and Sexual Offenders
2024-74 H 01545 General Bill/CS 10/01/2024 Child Exploitation Offenses
2024-75 S 00592 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Historical Preservation Programs
2024-76 S 00968 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Spaceport Territory
2024-77 S 01090 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Unauthorized Sale of Alcoholic Beverages
2024-78 H 00135 General Bill/CS 01/01/2025 Voter Registration Applications
2024-79 H 00201 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Emergency Refills of Insulin and Insulin-related Supplies 

or Equipment
2024-80 H 00433 General Bill/CS July 1, 2024 except as otherwise provided Employment Regulations
2024-81 H 00709 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 In-store Servicing of Alcoholic Beverages
2024-82 H 00937 General Bill 07/01/2024 Purple Alert
2024-83 H 01227 General Bill 07/01/2024 Tuskegee Airmen Commemoration Day
2024-84 H 01337 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Department of Corrections
2024-85 S 00184 General Bill 01/01/2025 Impeding, Threatening, or Harassing First Responders
2024-86 H 00601 General Bill 07/01/2024 Law Enforcement and Correctional Officers
2024-87 S 00276 General Bill 07/01/2024 Review of Advisory Bodies
2024-88 S 00478 General Bill/CS 04/15/2024 Designation of Eligible Telecommunications Carriers
2024-89 S 00544 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Swimming Lesson Voucher Program
2024-90 S 00958 General Bill 07/01/2024 Local Government Employees
2024-91 H 00113 General Bill 07/01/2024 Tax Collections and Sales
2024-92 H 00151 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Florida Retirement System
2024-93 H 00353 General Bill 07/01/2024 Alternative Headquarters for District Court Judges
2024-94 H 00537 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Student Achievement
2024-95 H 00623 General Bill/CS 07/01/2025 Builder Warranties 
2024-96 H 00781 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Unsolicited Proposals for Public-private Partnerships
2024-97 H 00813 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Certified Public Accountants
2024-98 H 01147 General Bill 06/30/2024 Broadband
2024-99 H 01555 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Cybersecurity
2024-100 H 07011 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Inactive Special Districts
2024-101 H 01285 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Education
2024-102 S 01264 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 History of Communism
2024-103 H 00931 General Bill 07/01/2024 School Chaplains
2024-104 H 01317 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Patriotic Organizations
2024-105 H 01565 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Florida Red Tide Mitigation and Technology 

Development Initiative
2024-106 S 00988 Public Records/General Bill/CS 04/24/2024 Public Records/My Safe Florida Home Program
2024-107 S 07028 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 My Safe Florida Home Program
2024-108 H 01029 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 My Safe Florida Condominium Pilot Program
2024-109 S 00086 General Bill/CS 10/01/2024 Hope Cards for Persons Issued Orders of Protection
2024-110 S 00158 General Bill 07/01/2024 Value of Motor Vehicles Exempt from Legal Process
2024-111 S 00548 Public Records/General Bill 04/26/2024 Public Records/Military Personnel and their Spouses and 

Dependents
2024-112 S 00564 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Young Adult Aftercare Services
2024-113 S 00678 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Forensic Investigative Genetic Genealogy Grant Program
2024-114 S 00758 General Bill/CS 10/01/2024 Tracking Devices and Applications
2024-115 S 00804 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 except as otherwise provided Gaming Licenses and Permits
2024-116 S 01116 General Bill Contingent Campaign Finance
2024-117 S 01616 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Electronic Access to Official Records
2024-118 S 01680 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Advanced Technology
2024-119 S 01688 General Bill 07/01/2024 Career-themed Courses
2024-120 S 01704 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Sheriffs in Consolidated Governments
2024-121 H 00159 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 HIV Infection Prevention Drugs
2024-122 H 00461 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Excusal from Jury Service
2024-123 H 00613 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Mobile Home Park Lot Tenancies
2024-124 H 00707 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 State University Unexpended Funds
2024-125 H 00917 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Career and Technical Education
2024-126 H 00919 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Artificial Intelligence Use in Political Advertising
2024-127 H 01007 General Bill/CS 10/01/2024 Nicotine Dispensing Devices
2024-128 H 01031 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Debt Relief Services
2024-129 H 01171 General Bill/CS 10/01/2024 Schemes to Defraud
2024-130 H 01181 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Juvenile Justice
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2024-131 H 01281 General Bill/CS 04/26/2024 Interception and Disclosure of Oral Communications
2024-132 H 01389 General Bill/CS 10/01/2024 Digital Voyeurism
2024-133 H 01425 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Juvenile Justice
2024-134 H 01569 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Exemption from Regulation for Bona Fide Nonprofit 

Organizations
2024-135 H 01653 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Duties and Prohibited Acts Associated with Death
2024-136 H 07013 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Special Districts
2024-137 S 01084 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 except as otherwise provided Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services
2024-138 S 07026 Public Records/General Bill 05/01/2024 Public Records/Department of Agriculture and Consumer 

Services
2024-139 H 00939 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Consumer Protection
2024-140 H 00989 General Bill/CS 05/02/2024 Chief Financial Officer
2024-141 H 01291 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Educator Preparation Programs
2024-142 S 00902 General Bill/CS 10/01/2024 Motor Vehicle Retail Financial Agreements
2024-143 S 01136 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Regulation of Water Resources
2024-144 S 01532 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Mitigation
2024-145 S 01628 General Bill/CS 10/01/2024 Local Government Actions
2024-146 S 01764 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Car Racing Penalties
2024-147 S 07020 General Bill 05/06/2024 Delivery of Notices
2024-148 H 00197 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Health Care Practitioners and Massage Therapy
2024-149 H 00285 General Bill/CS 05/06/2024 Pub. Rec./Recording Notification Service
2024-150 H 00341 General Bill/CS 10/01/2024 Designation of a Diagnosis on Motor Vehicle 

Registrations
2024-151 H 00405 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Regulation of Commercial Motor Vehicles
2024-152 H 00761 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Interpersonal Violence Injunction Petitions
2024-153 H 01077 General Bill/CS 05/06/2024 Clerks of Court
2024-154 H 01393 General Bill 05/06/2024 Court Interpreter Services
2024-155 H 01473 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 School Safety
2024-156 H 01509 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Pub. Rec./School Guardians
2024-157 H 07067 General Bill 05/06/2024 Pretrial Detention Hearings
2024-158 H 07073 General Bill/CS July 1, 2024 except as otherwise provided Taxation
2024-159 S 07002 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Deregulation of Public Schools
2024-160 S 07004 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Education
2024-161 S 07032 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Education
2024-162 H 01361 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Education
2024-163 H 01403 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 School Choice
2024-164 S 00168 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Congenital Cytomegalovirus Screenings
2024-165 S 00186 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Progressive Supranuclear Palsy and Other 

Neurodegenerative Diseases Policy Committee
2024-166 S 00364 General Bill 07/01/2024 Public Service Commission Rules
2024-167 S 00366 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Civil Penalties Under the Gas Safety Law of 1967
2024-168 S 00532 General Bill/CS 10/01/2024 Securities
2024-169 S 00764 General Bill/CS 10/01/2024 Retention of Sexual Offense Evidence
2024-170 S 00998 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Sale of Liquefied Petroleum Gas
2024-171 S 01380 General Bill/CS 05/10/2024 Transportation Services for Persons with Disabilities and 

the Transportation Disadvantaged
2024-172 H 00215 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Risk Retention Groups
2024-173 H 00287 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Transportation
2024-174 H 00437 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Anchoring Limitation Areas
2024-175 H 00935 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Home Health Care Services
2024-176 H 01065 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Substance Abuse Treatment
2024-177 H 01083 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Permanency for Children
2024-178 H 01335 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Department of Business and Professional Regulation
2024-179 H 01503 General Bill/CS July 1, 2024 except as otherwise provided Citizens Property Insurance Corporation
2024-180 H 01557 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Department of Environmental Protection
2024-181 H 01561 General Bill/CS 05/10/2024 Office Surgeries
2024-182 H 01611 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Insurance
2024-183 H 07089 General Bill 07/01/2024 Transparency in Health and Human Services
2024-184 H 07063 General Bill 07/01/2024 Anti-human Trafficking
2024-185 H 01331 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Commodities Produced by Forced Labor
2024-186 H 01645 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Energy Resources
2024-187 H 07071 General Bill 05/15/2024 Foreign Investments by the State Board of Administration
2024-188 S 00328 General Bill/CS 05/16/2024 Affordable Housing
2024-189 S 00382 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Continuing Education Requirements
2024-190 S 00994 General Bill/CS 05/16/2024 Student Transportation Safety
2024-191 H 00267 General Bill/CS 01/01/2025 Building Regulations
2024-192 H 01133 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Violations Against Vulnerable Road Users
2024-193 H 01567 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Qualifications for County Emergency Management 

Directors
2024-194 H 05401 General Bill 07/01/2024 Judges
2024-195 S 00092 General Bill 10/01/2024 Yacht and Ship Brokers’ Act
2024-196 S 00892 General Bill/CS 01/01/2025 Dental Insurance Claims
2024-197 H 00275 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Offenses Involving Critical Infrastructure
2024-198 H 00415 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Pregnancy and Parenting Resources Website
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2024-199 H 01305 General Bill/CS 05/17/2024 Residential Tenancies
2024-200 S 00556 General Bill/CS 01/01/2025 Protection of Specified Adults
2024-201 S 00644 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Rural Emergency Hospitals
2024-202 H 00059 General Bill 07/01/2024 Provision Of Homeowners' Association Rules and 

Covenants
2024-203 H 00141 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Economic Development
2024-204 H 00149 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Continuing Contracts
2024-205 H 00293 General Bill/CS 05/28/2024 Hurricane Protections for Homeowners' Associations
2024-206 H 00481 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Building Construction Regulations and System Warranties
2024-207 H 00535 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Low-voltage Alarm System Projects
2024-208 H 00705 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Public Works Projects
2024-209 S 00808 General Bill/CS 10/01/2024 Treatment by a Medical Specialist
2024-210 S 00812 General Bill/CS 05/29/2024 Expedited Approval of Residential Building Permits
2024-211 S 00938 General Bill 07/01/2024 Dentistry
2024-212 S 01142 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Occupational Licensing
2024-213 H 00775 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Surrendered Infants
2024-214 H 00855 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Dental Services
2024-215 H 01049 General Bill/CS 10/01/2024 Flood Disclosure in the Sale of Real Property
2024-216 H 01093 General Bill/CS 01/01/2025 Florida Uniform Fiduciary Income and Principal Act
2024-217 H 01161 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Verification of Eligibility for Homestead Exemption
2024-218 S 01350 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Salvage
2024-219 S 01456 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Counties Designated as Areas of Critical State Concern
2024-220 S 07054 General Bill/CS 01/01/2025 Private Activity Bonds
2024-221 H 01203 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Homeowners' Associations
2024-222 H 01259 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Providers of Cardiovascular Services
2024-223 H 01363 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Traffic Enforcement
2024-224 H 07009 General Bill 10/01/2024 OGSR/Mental Health Treatment and Services
2024-225 H 07085 General Bill 05/31/2024 Sickle Cell Disease
2024-226 H 00385 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Safe Exchange of Minor Children
2024-227 S 02518 General Bill 07/01/2024 except as otherwise provided Health and Human Services
2024-228 H 05003 General Bill July 1, 2024 except as otherwise provided Implementing the 2024-2025 General Appropriations Act
2024-229 H 05005 General Bill 07/01/2024 Collective Bargaining
2024-230 H 05101 General Bill July 1, 2024 except as otherwise provided Education
2024-231 H 05001 General Bill Except as otherwise provided herein, this act shall take effect July 1, 

2024, or upon becoming law, whichever occurs later; however, if this 
act becomes law after July 1, 2024, then it shall operate retroactively to 
July 1, 2024.

General Appropriations Act

2024-232 S 00702 General Bill 06/13/2024 Attorney Fees and Costs
2024-233 S 00984 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Judgment Liens
2024-234 S 01420 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 except as otherwise provided Department of Commerce
2024-235 H 00103 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Pub. Rec./County and City Attorneys
2024-236 H 00379 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Pub. Rec./Financial Information Regarding Competitive 

Bidding
2024-237 H 00521 General Bill 07/01/2024 Equitable Distribution of Marital Assets and Liabilities
2024-238 H 00923 General Bill/CS 06/13/2024 Wills and Estates
2024-239 H 00983 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Pub. Rec./Clerks of the Circuit Court, Deputy Clerks, and 

Clerk Personnel
2024-240 H 01267 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Economic Self-sufficiency
2024-241 S 00362 General Bill/CS 01/01/2025 Medical Treatment Under the Workers’ Compensation 

Law
2024-242 H 00073 General Bill 07/01/2024 Supported Decisionmaking Authority
2024-243 H 00975 General Bill/CS July 1, 2025 except as otherwise provided Background Screenings and Certifications
2024-244 H 01021 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Community Associations
2024-245 H 07021 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Mental Health and Substance Abuse
2024-246 S 01582 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 except as otherwise provided Department of Health
2024-247 S 07072 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Cancer Funding
2024-248 S 07078 Public Records/General Bill 07/01/2024 Public Records and Meetings/Cancer Research Grant 

Applications
2024-249 H 00885 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Coverage for Biomarker Testing
2024-250 H 00725 General Bill 07/01/2024 Veterans' Long-term Care Facilities Admissions
2024-251 H 01329 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Veterans
2024-252 S 00692 Public Records/General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Public Records/Florida Gaming Control Commission
2024-253 S 07014 General Bill/CS 06/21/2024 except as otherwise provided Ethics
2024-254 H 00021 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Dozier School for Boys and Okeechobee School Victim 

Compensation Program
2024-255 H 00023 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Pub. Rec./Dozier School for Boys and Okeechobee School 

Victim Compensation Program
2024-256 H 00087 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Taking of Bears
2024-257 H 00273 General Bill/CS 06/21/2024 Pub. Rec./Animal Foster or Adoption
2024-258 H 00303 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Rabies Vaccinations
2024-259 H 00429 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Real Property
2024-260 H 00849 General Bill 07/01/2024 Veterinary Practices
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S 00046 General Bill 2024-46 07/01/2024 Reading Achievement Initiative for Scholastic Excellence 
Program

S 00066 General Bill/CS 2024-67 04/08/2024 Revive Awareness Day
S 00072 General Bill 2024-1 05/07/2024 Florida Statutes
S 00074 Reviser's/General Bill 2024-2 05/07/2024 Florida Statutes
S 00076 Reviser's/General Bill 2024-3 05/07/2024 Florida Statutes
S 00078 Reviser's/General Bill 2024-4 05/07/2024 Florida Statutes
S 00080 Reviser's/General Bill 2024-5 05/07/2024 Florida Statutes
S 00082 Reviser's/General Bill 2024-6 05/07/2024 Florida Statutes
S 00086 General Bill/CS 2024-109 10/01/2024 Hope Cards for Persons Issued Orders of Protection
S 00092 General Bill 2024-195 10/01/2024 Yacht and Ship Brokers’ Act
S 00158 General Bill 2024-110 07/01/2024 Value of Motor Vehicles Exempt from Legal Process
S 00168 General Bill/CS 2024-164 07/01/2024 Congenital Cytomegalovirus Screenings
S 00184 General Bill 2024-85 01/01/2025 Impeding, Threatening, or Harassing First Responders
S 00186 General Bill/CS 2024-165 07/01/2024 Progressive Supranuclear Palsy and Other 

Neurodegenerative Diseases Policy Committee
S 00224 General Bill/CS 2024-17 03/22/2024 Citizen Volunteer Advisory Committees
S 00276 General Bill 2024-87 07/01/2024 Review of Advisory Bodies
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2024-261 H 07019 General Bill/CS on the effective date of the amendment to the State 
Constitution proposed by HJR 7017 or a similar joint 
resolution having substantially the same specific intent and 
purpose

Exemption of Homesteads

2024-262 H 00187 General Bill 07/01/2024 Antisemitism
2024-263 H 00321 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Release of Balloons
2024-264 H 01109 General Bill 07/01/2024 Security for Jewish Day Schools and Preschools
2024-265 S 01198 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Corporate Actions
2024-266 H 00479 General Bill/CS 10/01/2024 Alternative Mobility Funding Systems and Impact Fees
2024-267 S 00674 General Bill 07/01/2024 United States-produced Iron and Steel in Public Works 

Projects
2024-268 H 00799 General Bill 06/26/2024 Easements Affecting Real Property Owned by the Same 

Owner
2024-269 H 01063 General Bill/CS 06/26/2024 Chiropractic Medicine
2024-270 H 00403 General Bill/CS 10/01/2024 Specialty License Plates
2024-271 H 00619 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Sovereign Immunity for Professional Firms
2024-272 S 00736 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 except as otherwise provided Services Provided by the Department of Highway Safety 

and Motor Vehicles or Its Agents
2024-273 S 00770 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Improvements to Real Property
2024-274 S 01600 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Interstate Mobility
2024-275 S 07040 General Bill/CS 06/28/2024 Ratification of the Department of Environmental 

Protection’s Rules Relating to Stormwater
2024-276 H 01347 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Consumer Finance Loans
2024-277 H 00091 General Bill 06/27/2024 Transportation Facility Designations
2024-278 H 00389 General Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Transportation Facility Designations
2024-279 H 00191 Local Bill 05/17/2024 Town of Orchid, Indian River County
2024-280 H 00509 Local Bill 10/01/2024 Collier Mosquito Control District, Collier County
2024-281 H 00691 Local Bill 05/17/2024 Town of Horseshoe Beach, Dixie County
2024-282 H 00741 Local Bill 06/13/2024 Town of Hillsboro Beach, Broward County
2024-283 H 00755 Local Bill/CS 06/14/2024 Canaveral Port District, Brevard County
2024-284 H 00793 Local Bill/CS 05/16/2024 Coral Springs Improvement District, Broward County
2024-285 H 00819 Local Bill 10/01/2024 Lehigh Acres Municipal Services Improvement District, 

Hendry and Lee Counties
2024-286 H 00823 Local Bill 06/13/2024 North Okaloosa Fire District, Okaloosa County
2024-287 H 00867 Local Bill/CS 05/16/2024 North River Ranch Improvement Stewardship District, 

Manatee County
2024-288 H 00897 Local Bill 06/13/2024 Dorcas Fire District, Okaloosa County
2024-289 H 01023 Local Bill 05/16/2024 St. Lucie County
2024-290 H 01025 Local Bill 10/01/2024 Municipal Service District of Ponte Vedra Beach, St. 

Johns County
2024-291 H 01115 Local Bill 06/14/2024 Three Rivers Stewardship District, Sarasota County
2024-292 H 01117 Local Bill 06/14/2024 City of North Port, Sarasota County
2024-293 H 01165 Local Bill/CS 06/14/2024 Town of Sneads, Jackson County
2024-294 H 01483 Local Bill 06/14/2024 Pinellas County Construction Licensing Board, Pinellas 

County
2024-295 H 01571 Local Bill/CS 07/01/2024 Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority, Monroe County
2024-296 H 01573 Local Bill 06/21/2024 Pace Fire Rescue District, Santa Rosa County
2024-297 H 01575 Local Bill 06/21/2024 Avalon Beach-Mulat Fire Protection District, Santa Rosa 

County
2024-298 H 01577 Local Bill 06/21/2024 Midway Fire District, Santa Rosa County
2024-299 H 06007 Claims/Local Bill/CS 06/21/2024 Relief/Julia Perez/St. Johns County Sheriff's Office
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S 00304 General Bill 2024-47 07/01/2024 Household Moving Services
S 00322 Public Records/General Bill 2024-13 03/21/2024 Public Records and Meetings
S 00328 General Bill/CS 2024-188 05/16/2024 Affordable Housing
S 00330 General Bill/CS 2024-12 07/01/2024 except as otherwise provided Behavioral Health Teaching Hospitals
S 00362 General Bill/CS 2024-241 01/01/2025 Medical Treatment Under the Workers’ Compensation 

Law
S 00364 General Bill 2024-166 07/01/2024 Public Service Commission Rules
S 00366 General Bill/CS 2024-167 07/01/2024 Civil Penalties Under the Gas Safety Law of 1967
S 00382 General Bill/CS 2024-189 07/01/2024 Continuing Education Requirements
S 00474 Public Records/General Bill/CS 2024-18 03/22/2024 Public Records/Suicide Victims
S 00478 General Bill/CS 2024-88 04/15/2024 Designation of Eligible Telecommunications Carriers
S 00522 General Bill 2024-43 07/01/2024 Tallahassee Community College
S 00532 General Bill/CS 2024-168 10/01/2024 Securities
S 00544 General Bill/CS 2024-89 07/01/2024 Swimming Lesson Voucher Program
S 00548 Public Records/General Bill 2024-111 04/26/2024 Public Records/Military Personnel and their Spouses and 

Dependents
S 00556 General Bill/CS 2024-200 01/01/2025 Protection of Specified Adults
S 00564 General Bill/CS 2024-112 07/01/2024 Young Adult Aftercare Services
S 00592 General Bill/CS 2024-75 07/01/2024 Historical Preservation Programs
S 00644 General Bill/CS 2024-201 07/01/2024 Rural Emergency Hospitals
S 00674 General Bill 2024-267 07/01/2024 United States-produced Iron and Steel in Public Works 

Projects
S 00676 General Bill/CS 2024-48 04/02/2024 Food Delivery Platforms
S 00678 General Bill/CS 2024-113 07/01/2024 Forensic Investigative Genetic Genealogy Grant Program
S 00692 Public Records/General Bill/CS 2024-252 07/01/2024 Public Records/Florida Gaming Control Commission
S 00702 General Bill 2024-232 06/13/2024 Attorney Fees and Costs
S 00718 General Bill/CS 2024-68 10/01/2024 Exposures of First Responders to Fentanyl and Fentanyl 

Analogs
S 00736 General Bill/CS 2024-272 07/01/2024 except as otherwise provided Services Provided by the Department of Highway Safety 

and Motor Vehicles or Its Agents
S 00758 General Bill/CS 2024-114 10/01/2024 Tracking Devices and Applications
S 00764 General Bill/CS 2024-169 10/01/2024 Retention of Sexual Offense Evidence
S 00770 General Bill/CS 2024-273 07/01/2024 Improvements to Real Property
S 00804 General Bill/CS 2024-115 07/01/2024 except as otherwise provided Gaming Licenses and Permits
S 00808 General Bill/CS 2024-209 10/01/2024 Treatment by a Medical Specialist
S 00812 General Bill/CS 2024-210 05/29/2024 Expedited Approval of Residential Building Permits
S 00818 General Bill 2024-19 07/01/2024 Military Leave
S 00832 General Bill 2024-60 07/01/2024 Employment of Individuals with Disabilities
S 00892 General Bill/CS 2024-196 01/01/2025 Dental Insurance Claims
S 00902 General Bill/CS 2024-142 10/01/2024 Motor Vehicle Retail Financial Agreements
S 00938 General Bill 2024-211 07/01/2024 Dentistry
S 00958 General Bill 2024-90 07/01/2024 Local Government Employees
S 00968 General Bill/CS 2024-76 07/01/2024 Spaceport Territory
S 00984 General Bill/CS 2024-233 07/01/2024 Judgment Liens
S 00988 Public Records/General Bill/CS 2024-106 04/24/2024 Public Records/My Safe Florida Home Program
S 00994 General Bill/CS 2024-190 05/16/2024 Student Transportation Safety
S 00998 General Bill/CS 2024-170 07/01/2024 Sale of Liquefied Petroleum Gas
S 01036 General Bill/CS 2024-8 10/01/2024 Reclassification of Criminal Penalties
S 01084 General Bill/CS 2024-137 07/01/2024 except as otherwise provided Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services
S 01090 General Bill/CS 2024-77 07/01/2024 Unauthorized Sale of Alcoholic Beverages
S 01116 General Bill 2024-116 Contingent Campaign Finance
S 01136 General Bill/CS 2024-143 07/01/2024 Regulation of Water Resources
S 01142 General Bill/CS 2024-212 07/01/2024 Occupational Licensing
S 01198 General Bill/CS 2024-265 07/01/2024 Corporate Actions
S 01224 General Bill/CS 2024-70 07/01/2024 Protection of Children and Victims of Crime
S 01264 General Bill/CS 2024-102 07/01/2024 History of Communism
S 01286 General Bill/CS 2024-61 07/01/2024 Return of Weapons and Arms Following an Arrest
S 01350 General Bill/CS 2024-218 07/01/2024 Salvage
S 01380 General Bill/CS 2024-171 05/10/2024 Transportation Services for Persons with Disabilities and 

the Transportation Disadvantaged
S 01420 General Bill/CS 2024-234 07/01/2024 except as otherwise provided Department of Commerce
S 01456 General Bill/CS 2024-219 07/01/2024 Counties Designated as Areas of Critical State Concern
S 01512 General Bill 2024-20 07/01/2024 Controlled Substances
S 01526 General Bill/CS 2024-21 03/22/2024 Local Regulation of Nonconforming and Unsafe 

Structures
S 01532 General Bill/CS 2024-144 07/01/2024 Mitigation
S 01582 General Bill/CS 2024-246 07/01/2024 except as otherwise provided Department of Health
S 01600 General Bill/CS 2024-274 07/01/2024 Interstate Mobility
S 01616 General Bill/CS 2024-117 07/01/2024 Electronic Access to Official Records
S 01628 General Bill/CS 2024-145 10/01/2024 Local Government Actions
S 01638 General Bill/CS 2024-58 04/04/2024 Funding for Environmental Resource Management
S 01680 General Bill/CS 2024-118 07/01/2024 Advanced Technology
S 01688 General Bill 2024-119 07/01/2024 Career-themed Courses
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S 01704 General Bill/CS 2024-120 07/01/2024 Sheriffs in Consolidated Governments
S 01720 General Bill 2024-22 07/01/2024 Marine Encroachment on Military Operations
S 01746 General Bill/CS 2024-23 03/22/2024 Public Employees
S 01758 General Bill/CS 2024-14 07/01/2024 Individuals with Disabilities
S 01764 General Bill/CS 2024-146 07/01/2024 Car Racing Penalties
S 02518 General Bill 2024-227 07/01/2024 except as otherwise provided Health and Human Services
S 07002 General Bill/CS 2024-159 07/01/2024 Deregulation of Public Schools
S 07004 General Bill/CS 2024-160 07/01/2024 Education
S 07006 Public Records/General Bill/CS 2024-24 10/01/2024 OGSR/Utility Owned or Operated by a Unit of Local 

Government
S 07008 Public Records/General Bill/CS 2024-49 10/01/2024 OGSR/Department of the Lottery
S 07014 General Bill/CS 2024-253 06/21/2024 except as otherwise provided Ethics
S 07016 General Bill/CS 2024-15 03/21/2024 except as otherwise provided Health Care
S 07018 General Bill 2024-16 03/21/2024 Health Care Innovation
S 07020 General Bill 2024-147 05/06/2024 Delivery of Notices
S 07026 Public Records/General Bill 2024-138 05/01/2024 Public Records/Department of Agriculture and Consumer 

Services
S 07028 General Bill/CS 2024-107 07/01/2024 My Safe Florida Home Program
S 07032 General Bill/CS 2024-161 07/01/2024 Education
S 07040 General Bill/CS 2024-275 06/28/2024 Ratification of the Department of Environmental 

Protection’s Rules Relating to Stormwater
S 07054 General Bill/CS 2024-220 01/01/2025 Private Activity Bonds
S 07072 General Bill/CS 2024-247 07/01/2024 Cancer Funding
S 07078 Public Records/General Bill 2024-248 07/01/2024 Public Records and Meetings/Cancer Research Grant 

Applications
S 07080 Trust Fund/General Bill 2024-59 04/04/2024 Trust Funds/Indian Gaming Revenue Clearing Trust 

Fund/Department of Financial Services
H 00003 General Bill/CS 2024-42 01/01/2025 Online Protections for Minors
H 00021 General Bill/CS 2024-254 07/01/2024 Dozier School for Boys and Okeechobee School Victim 

Compensation Program
H 00023 General Bill/CS 2024-255 07/01/2024 Pub. Rec./Dozier School for Boys and Okeechobee School 

Victim Compensation Program
H 00049 General Bill/CS 2024-25 07/01/2024 Employment
H 00059 General Bill 2024-202 07/01/2024 Provision Of Homeowners' Association Rules and 

Covenants
H 00073 General Bill 2024-242 07/01/2024 Supported Decisionmaking Authority
H 00083 General Bill 2024-26 03/22/2024 Trust Funds/Re-creation/State-Operated Institutions 

Inmate Welfare Trust Fund/DOC
H 00085 General Bill/CS 2024-62 07/01/2024 Pub. Rec./New State Banks and New State Trust 

Companies
H 00087 General Bill/CS 2024-256 07/01/2024 Taking of Bears
H 00091 General Bill 2024-277 06/27/2024 Transportation Facility Designations
H 00103 General Bill/CS 2024-235 07/01/2024 Pub. Rec./County and City Attorneys
H 00113 General Bill 2024-91 07/01/2024 Tax Collections and Sales
H 00117 General Bill/CS 2024-7 07/01/2024 Disclosure of Grand Jury Testimony
H 00135 General Bill/CS 2024-78 01/01/2025 Voter Registration Applications
H 00141 General Bill/CS 2024-203 07/01/2024 Economic Development
H 00149 General Bill/CS 2024-204 07/01/2024 Continuing Contracts
H 00151 General Bill/CS 2024-92 07/01/2024 Florida Retirement System
H 00159 General Bill/CS 2024-121 07/01/2024 HIV Infection Prevention Drugs
H 00179 General Bill/CS 2024-27 07/01/2024 Towing and Storage
H 00187 General Bill 2024-262 07/01/2024 Antisemitism
H 00191 Local Bill 2024-279 05/17/2024 Town of Orchid, Indian River County
H 00197 General Bill/CS 2024-148 07/01/2024 Health Care Practitioners and Massage Therapy
H 00201 General Bill/CS 2024-79 07/01/2024 Emergency Refills of Insulin and Insulin-related Supplies 

or Equipment
H 00215 General Bill/CS 2024-172 07/01/2024 Risk Retention Groups
H 00217 General Bill/CS 2024-50 07/01/2024 College Campus Facilities in Areas of Critical State 

Concern
H 00241 General Bill/CS 2024-63 07/01/2024 Coverage for Skin Cancer Screenings
H 00267 General Bill/CS 2024-191 01/01/2025 Building Regulations
H 00271 General Bill/CS 2024-64 07/01/2024 Motor Vehicle Parking on Private Property
H 00273 General Bill/CS 2024-257 06/21/2024 Pub. Rec./Animal Foster or Adoption
H 00275 General Bill/CS 2024-197 07/01/2024 Offenses Involving Critical Infrastructure
H 00285 General Bill/CS 2024-149 05/06/2024 Pub. Rec./Recording Notification Service
H 00287 General Bill/CS 2024-173 07/01/2024 Transportation
H 00293 General Bill/CS 2024-205 05/28/2024 Hurricane Protections for Homeowners' Associations
H 00303 General Bill/CS 2024-258 07/01/2024 Rabies Vaccinations
H 00305 General Bill/CS 2024-71 07/01/2024 Offenses Involving Children
H 00321 General Bill/CS 2024-263 07/01/2024 Release of Balloons
H 00341 General Bill/CS 2024-150 10/01/2024 Designation of a Diagnosis on Motor Vehicle 

Registrations
H 00353 General Bill 2024-93 07/01/2024 Alternative Headquarters for District Court Judges
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H 00357 General Bill/CS 2024-65 07/01/2024 Special Observances
H 00377 General Bill 2024-28 07/01/2024 License or Permit to Operate a Vehicle for Hire
H 00379 General Bill/CS 2024-236 07/01/2024 Pub. Rec./Financial Information Regarding Competitive 

Bidding
H 00385 General Bill/CS 2024-226 07/01/2024 Safe Exchange of Minor Children
H 00389 General Bill/CS 2024-278 07/01/2024 Transportation Facility Designations
H 00403 General Bill/CS 2024-270 10/01/2024 Specialty License Plates
H 00405 General Bill/CS 2024-151 07/01/2024 Regulation of Commercial Motor Vehicles
H 00415 General Bill/CS 2024-198 07/01/2024 Pregnancy and Parenting Resources Website
H 00429 General Bill/CS 2024-259 07/01/2024 Real Property
H 00433 General Bill/CS 2024-80 July 1, 2024 except as otherwise provided Employment Regulations
H 00437 General Bill/CS 2024-174 07/01/2024 Anchoring Limitation Areas
H 00461 General Bill/CS 2024-122 07/01/2024 Excusal from Jury Service
H 00463 General Bill/CS 2024-29 07/01/2024 Lights Displayed on Fire Department Vehicles
H 00479 General Bill/CS 2024-266 10/01/2024 Alternative Mobility Funding Systems and Impact Fees
H 00481 General Bill/CS 2024-206 07/01/2024 Building Construction Regulations and System Warranties
H 00487 General Bill/CS 2024-30 07/01/2024 Lost and Abandoned Property
H 00509 Local Bill 2024-280 10/01/2024 Collier Mosquito Control District, Collier County
H 00521 General Bill 2024-237 07/01/2024 Equitable Distribution of Marital Assets and Liabilities
H 00523 General Bill 2024-51 07/01/2024 Florida Seal of Fine Arts Program
H 00533 General Bill 2024-31 03/22/2024 DNA Samples from Inmates
H 00535 General Bill/CS 2024-207 07/01/2024 Low-voltage Alarm System Projects
H 00537 General Bill/CS 2024-94 07/01/2024 Student Achievement
H 00549 General Bill/CS 2024-69 10/01/2024 Theft
H 00583 General Bill/CS 2024-45 07/01/2024 Individual Wine Containers
H 00591 General Bill/CS 2024-66 07/01/2024 Hot Car Death Prevention
H 00601 General Bill 2024-86 07/01/2024 Law Enforcement and Correctional Officers
H 00613 General Bill/CS 2024-123 07/01/2024 Mobile Home Park Lot Tenancies
H 00619 General Bill/CS 2024-271 07/01/2024 Sovereign Immunity for Professional Firms
H 00621 General Bill/CS 2024-44 07/01/2024 Property Rights
H 00623 General Bill/CS 2024-95 07/01/2025 Builder Warranties 
H 00691 Local Bill 2024-281 05/17/2024 Town of Horseshoe Beach, Dixie County
H 00705 General Bill/CS 2024-208 07/01/2024 Public Works Projects
H 00707 General Bill/CS 2024-124 07/01/2024 State University Unexpended Funds
H 00709 General Bill/CS 2024-81 07/01/2024 In-store Servicing of Alcoholic Beverages
H 00715 General Bill/CS 2024-32 03/22/2024 Pub. Rec./Problem-solving Court Participant Records
H 00725 General Bill 2024-250 07/01/2024 Veterans' Long-term Care Facilities Admissions
H 00741 Local Bill 2024-282 06/13/2024 Town of Hillsboro Beach, Broward County
H 00755 Local Bill/CS 2024-283 06/14/2024 Canaveral Port District, Brevard County
H 00761 General Bill/CS 2024-152 07/01/2024 Interpersonal Violence Injunction Petitions
H 00775 General Bill/CS 2024-213 07/01/2024 Surrendered Infants
H 00781 General Bill/CS 2024-96 07/01/2024 Unsolicited Proposals for Public-private Partnerships
H 00793 Local Bill/CS 2024-284 05/16/2024 Coral Springs Improvement District, Broward County
H 00799 General Bill 2024-268 06/26/2024 Easements Affecting Real Property Owned by the Same 

Owner
H 00801 General Bill/CS 2024-52 10/01/2024 Alzheimer's Disease and Related Dementia Training for 

Law Enforcement and Correctional Officers
H 00813 General Bill/CS 2024-97 07/01/2024 Certified Public Accountants
H 00819 Local Bill 2024-285 10/01/2024 Lehigh Acres Municipal Services Improvement District, 

Hendry and Lee Counties
H 00823 Local Bill 2024-286 06/13/2024 North Okaloosa Fire District, Okaloosa County
H 00849 General Bill 2024-260 07/01/2024 Veterinary Practices
H 00855 General Bill/CS 2024-214 07/01/2024 Dental Services
H 00865 General Bill/CS 2024-33 07/01/2024 Youth Athletic Activities
H 00867 Local Bill/CS 2024-287 05/16/2024 North River Ranch Improvement Stewardship District, 

Manatee County
H 00883 General Bill/CS 2024-53 07/01/2024 Short-acting Bronchodilator Use in Public and Private 

Schools
H 00885 General Bill/CS 2024-249 07/01/2024 Coverage for Biomarker Testing
H 00897 Local Bill 2024-288 06/13/2024 Dorcas Fire District, Okaloosa County
H 00917 General Bill/CS 2024-125 07/01/2024 Career and Technical Education
H 00919 General Bill/CS 2024-126 07/01/2024 Artificial Intelligence Use in Political Advertising
H 00923 General Bill/CS 2024-238 06/13/2024 Wills and Estates
H 00931 General Bill 2024-103 07/01/2024 School Chaplains
H 00935 General Bill/CS 2024-175 07/01/2024 Home Health Care Services
H 00937 General Bill 2024-82 07/01/2024 Purple Alert
H 00939 General Bill/CS 2024-139 07/01/2024 Consumer Protection
H 00975 General Bill/CS 2024-243 July 1, 2025 except as otherwise provided Background Screenings and Certifications
H 00983 General Bill/CS 2024-239 07/01/2024 Pub. Rec./Clerks of the Circuit Court, Deputy Clerks, and 

Clerk Personnel
H 00989 General Bill/CS 2024-140 05/02/2024 Chief Financial Officer
H 01007 General Bill/CS 2024-127 10/01/2024 Nicotine Dispensing Devices
H 01021 General Bill/CS 2024-244 07/01/2024 Community Associations
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H 01023 Local Bill 2024-289 05/16/2024 St. Lucie County
H 01025 Local Bill 2024-290 10/01/2024 Municipal Service District of Ponte Vedra Beach, St. 

Johns County
H 01029 General Bill/CS 2024-108 07/01/2024 My Safe Florida Condominium Pilot Program
H 01031 General Bill/CS 2024-128 07/01/2024 Debt Relief Services
H 01049 General Bill/CS 2024-215 10/01/2024 Flood Disclosure in the Sale of Real Property
H 01063 General Bill/CS 2024-269 06/26/2024 Chiropractic Medicine
H 01065 General Bill/CS 2024-176 07/01/2024 Substance Abuse Treatment
H 01077 General Bill/CS 2024-153 05/06/2024 Clerks of Court
H 01083 General Bill/CS 2024-177 07/01/2024 Permanency for Children
H 01093 General Bill/CS 2024-216 01/01/2025 Florida Uniform Fiduciary Income and Principal Act
H 01109 General Bill 2024-264 07/01/2024 Security for Jewish Day Schools and Preschools
H 01113 General Bill/CS 2024-34 07/01/2024 Use of Lights and Sirens on Emergency Vehicles
H 01115 Local Bill 2024-291 06/14/2024 Three Rivers Stewardship District, Sarasota County
H 01117 Local Bill 2024-292 06/14/2024 City of North Port, Sarasota County
H 01131 General Bill 2024-72 07/01/2024 Online Sting Operations Grant Program
H 01133 General Bill/CS 2024-192 07/01/2024 Violations Against Vulnerable Road Users
H 01147 General Bill 2024-98 06/30/2024 Broadband
H 01161 General Bill/CS 2024-217 07/01/2024 Verification of Eligibility for Homestead Exemption
H 01165 Local Bill/CS 2024-293 06/14/2024 Town of Sneads, Jackson County
H 01171 General Bill/CS 2024-129 10/01/2024 Schemes to Defraud
H 01181 General Bill/CS 2024-130 07/01/2024 Juvenile Justice
H 01203 General Bill/CS 2024-221 07/01/2024 Homeowners' Associations
H 01227 General Bill 2024-83 07/01/2024 Tuskegee Airmen Commemoration Day
H 01235 General Bill/CS 2024-73 10/01/2024 Sexual Predators and Sexual Offenders
H 01259 General Bill/CS 2024-222 07/01/2024 Providers of Cardiovascular Services
H 01267 General Bill/CS 2024-240 07/01/2024 Economic Self-sufficiency
H 01281 General Bill/CS 2024-131 04/26/2024 Interception and Disclosure of Oral Communications
H 01285 General Bill/CS 2024-101 07/01/2024 Education
H 01291 General Bill/CS 2024-141 07/01/2024 Educator Preparation Programs
H 01301 General Bill/CS 2024-57 07/01/2024 Department of Transportation
H 01305 General Bill/CS 2024-199 05/17/2024 Residential Tenancies
H 01317 General Bill/CS 2024-104 07/01/2024 Patriotic Organizations
H 01329 General Bill/CS 2024-251 07/01/2024 Veterans
H 01331 General Bill/CS 2024-185 07/01/2024 Commodities Produced by Forced Labor
H 01335 General Bill/CS 2024-178 07/01/2024 Department of Business and Professional Regulation
H 01337 General Bill/CS 2024-84 07/01/2024 Department of Corrections
H 01347 General Bill/CS 2024-276 07/01/2024 Consumer Finance Loans
H 01361 General Bill/CS 2024-162 07/01/2024 Education
H 01363 General Bill/CS 2024-223 07/01/2024 Traffic Enforcement
H 01365 General Bill/CS 2024-11 October 1, 2024 except as otherwise provided Unauthorized Public Camping and Public Sleeping
H 01389 General Bill/CS 2024-132 10/01/2024 Digital Voyeurism
H 01393 General Bill 2024-154 05/06/2024 Court Interpreter Services
H 01403 General Bill/CS 2024-163 07/01/2024 School Choice
H 01415 General Bill/CS 2024-35 10/01/2024 Peer Support for First Responders
H 01425 General Bill/CS 2024-133 07/01/2024 Juvenile Justice
H 01451 General Bill 2024-9 07/01/2024 Identification Documents
H 01473 General Bill/CS 2024-155 07/01/2024 School Safety
H 01483 Local Bill 2024-294 06/14/2024 Pinellas County Construction Licensing Board, Pinellas 

County
H 01491 General Bill/CS 2024-54 01/01/2025 Pub. Rec./Investigations by the Department of Legal 

Affairs
H 01503 General Bill/CS 2024-179 July 1, 2024 except as otherwise provided Citizens Property Insurance Corporation
H 01509 General Bill/CS 2024-156 07/01/2024 Pub. Rec./School Guardians
H 01545 General Bill/CS 2024-74 10/01/2024 Child Exploitation Offenses
H 01551 General Bill/CS 2024-36 03/22/2024 Florida State Guard
H 01555 General Bill/CS 2024-99 07/01/2024 Cybersecurity
H 01557 General Bill/CS 2024-180 07/01/2024 Department of Environmental Protection
H 01561 General Bill/CS 2024-181 05/10/2024 Office Surgeries
H 01565 General Bill/CS 2024-105 07/01/2024 Florida Red Tide Mitigation and Technology 

Development Initiative
H 01567 General Bill/CS 2024-193 07/01/2024 Qualifications for County Emergency Management 

Directors
H 01569 General Bill/CS 2024-134 07/01/2024 Exemption from Regulation for Bona Fide Nonprofit 

Organizations
H 01571 Local Bill/CS 2024-295 07/01/2024 Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority, Monroe County
H 01573 Local Bill 2024-296 06/21/2024 Pace Fire Rescue District, Santa Rosa County
H 01575 Local Bill 2024-297 06/21/2024 Avalon Beach-Mulat Fire Protection District, Santa Rosa 

County
H 01577 Local Bill 2024-298 06/21/2024 Midway Fire District, Santa Rosa County
H 01589 General Bill/CS 2024-10 07/01/2024 Driving Without a Valid Driver License
H 01611 General Bill/CS 2024-182 07/01/2024 Insurance
H 01645 General Bill/CS 2024-186 07/01/2024 Energy Resources
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Contingent S 01116 General Bill 2024-116 Campaign Finance
Except as otherwise provided herein, this act shall take effect July 1, 
2024, or upon becoming law, whichever occurs later; however, if this 
act becomes law after July 1, 2024, then it shall operate retroactively to 
July 1, 2024.

H 05001 General Bill 2024-231 General Appropriations Act

on the effective date of the amendment to the State 
Constitution proposed by HJR 7017 or a similar joint 
resolution having substantially the same specific intent and 
purpose

H 07019 General Bill/CS 2024-261 Exemption of Homesteads

03/21/2024 S 00322 Public Records/General Bill 2024-13 Public Records and Meetings
03/21/2024 except as otherwise provided S 07016 General Bill/CS 2024-15 Health Care
03/21/2024 S 07018 General Bill 2024-16 Health Care Innovation
03/22/2024 S 00224 General Bill/CS 2024-17 Citizen Volunteer Advisory Committees
03/22/2024 S 00474 Public Records/General Bill/CS 2024-18 Public Records/Suicide Victims
03/22/2024 S 01526 General Bill/CS 2024-21 Local Regulation of Nonconforming and Unsafe 

Structures
03/22/2024 S 01746 General Bill/CS 2024-23 Public Employees
03/22/2024 H 00083 General Bill 2024-26 Trust Funds/Re-creation/State-Operated Institutions 

Inmate Welfare Trust Fund/DOC
03/22/2024 H 00533 General Bill 2024-31 DNA Samples from Inmates
03/22/2024 H 00715 General Bill/CS 2024-32 Pub. Rec./Problem-solving Court Participant Records
03/22/2024 H 01551 General Bill/CS 2024-36 Florida State Guard
04/02/2024 S 00676 General Bill/CS 2024-48 Food Delivery Platforms
04/04/2024 S 01638 General Bill/CS 2024-58 Funding for Environmental Resource Management
04/04/2024 S 07080 Trust Fund/General Bill 2024-59 Trust Funds/Indian Gaming Revenue Clearing Trust 

Fund/Department of Financial Services
04/08/2024 S 00066 General Bill/CS 2024-67 Revive Awareness Day
04/15/2024 S 00478 General Bill/CS 2024-88 Designation of Eligible Telecommunications Carriers
04/24/2024 S 00988 Public Records/General Bill/CS 2024-106 Public Records/My Safe Florida Home Program
04/26/2024 S 00548 Public Records/General Bill 2024-111 Public Records/Military Personnel and their Spouses and 

Dependents
04/26/2024 H 01281 General Bill/CS 2024-131 Interception and Disclosure of Oral Communications
05/01/2024 S 07026 Public Records/General Bill 2024-138 Public Records/Department of Agriculture and Consumer 

Services
05/02/2024 H 00989 General Bill/CS 2024-140 Chief Financial Officer

BILL NUMBER ORDER
BILL 
NUMBER

TYPE CHAPTER 
NUMBER

EFFECTIVE DATE SUBJECT

H 01653 General Bill/CS 2024-135 07/01/2024 Duties and Prohibited Acts Associated with Death
H 05001 General Bill 2024-231 Except as otherwise provided herein, this act shall take effect July 1, 

2024, or upon becoming law, whichever occurs later; however, if this 
act becomes law after July 1, 2024, then it shall operate retroactively to 
July 1, 2024.

General Appropriations Act

H 05003 General Bill 2024-228 July 1, 2024 except as otherwise provided Implementing the 2024-2025 General Appropriations Act
H 05005 General Bill 2024-229 07/01/2024 Collective Bargaining
H 05101 General Bill 2024-230 July 1, 2024 except as otherwise provided Education
H 05201 General Bill 2024-37 07/01/2024 Trust Funds/Federal Law Enforcement Trust Fund/FGCC
H 05203 General Bill 2024-55 07/01/2024 Property Seized by the Florida Gaming Control 

Commission
H 05401 General Bill 2024-194 07/01/2024 Judges
H 06007 Claims/Local Bill/CS 2024-299 06/21/2024 Relief/Julia Perez/St. Johns County Sheriff's Office
H 07001 General Bill 2024-38 10/01/2024 OGSR/Reporter of Child Abuse, Abandonment, or 

Neglect
H 07003 General Bill/CS 2024-39 10/01/2024 OGSR/Preregistered Voters
H 07005 General Bill 2024-40 10/01/2024 OGSR/Financial Disclosure
H 07007 General Bill 2024-41 10/01/2024 OGSR/Campus Emergency Response
H 07009 General Bill 2024-224 10/01/2024 OGSR/Mental Health Treatment and Services
H 07011 General Bill/CS 2024-100 07/01/2024 Inactive Special Districts
H 07013 General Bill/CS 2024-136 07/01/2024 Special Districts
H 07019 General Bill/CS 2024-261 on the effective date of the amendment to the State 

Constitution proposed by HJR 7017 or a similar joint 
resolution having substantially the same specific intent and 
purpose

Exemption of Homesteads

H 07021 General Bill/CS 2024-245 07/01/2024 Mental Health and Substance Abuse
H 07043 General Bill 2024-56 10/01/2024 OGSR/Agency Personnel Information
H 07063 General Bill 2024-184 07/01/2024 Anti-human Trafficking
H 07067 General Bill 2024-157 05/06/2024 Pretrial Detention Hearings
H 07071 General Bill 2024-187 05/15/2024 Foreign Investments by the State Board of Administration
H 07073 General Bill/CS 2024-158 July 1, 2024 except as otherwise provided Taxation
H 07085 General Bill 2024-225 05/31/2024 Sickle Cell Disease
H 07089 General Bill 2024-183 07/01/2024 Transparency in Health and Human Services
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05/06/2024 S 07020 General Bill 2024-147 Delivery of Notices
05/06/2024 H 00285 General Bill/CS 2024-149 Pub. Rec./Recording Notification Service
05/06/2024 H 01077 General Bill/CS 2024-153 Clerks of Court
05/06/2024 H 01393 General Bill 2024-154 Court Interpreter Services
05/06/2024 H 07067 General Bill 2024-157 Pretrial Detention Hearings
05/07/2024 S 00072 General Bill 2024-1 Florida Statutes
05/07/2024 S 00074 Reviser's/General Bill 2024-2 Florida Statutes
05/07/2024 S 00076 Reviser's/General Bill 2024-3 Florida Statutes
05/07/2024 S 00078 Reviser's/General Bill 2024-4 Florida Statutes
05/07/2024 S 00080 Reviser's/General Bill 2024-5 Florida Statutes
05/07/2024 S 00082 Reviser's/General Bill 2024-6 Florida Statutes
05/10/2024 S 01380 General Bill/CS 2024-171 Transportation Services for Persons with Disabilities and 

the Transportation Disadvantaged
05/10/2024 H 01561 General Bill/CS 2024-181 Office Surgeries
05/15/2024 H 07071 General Bill 2024-187 Foreign Investments by the State Board of Administration
05/16/2024 S 00328 General Bill/CS 2024-188 Affordable Housing
05/16/2024 S 00994 General Bill/CS 2024-190 Student Transportation Safety
05/16/2024 H 00793 Local Bill/CS 2024-284 Coral Springs Improvement District, Broward County
05/16/2024 H 00867 Local Bill/CS 2024-287 North River Ranch Improvement Stewardship District, 

Manatee County
05/16/2024 H 01023 Local Bill 2024-289 St. Lucie County
05/17/2024 H 00191 Local Bill 2024-279 Town of Orchid, Indian River County
05/17/2024 H 00691 Local Bill 2024-281 Town of Horseshoe Beach, Dixie County
05/17/2024 H 01305 General Bill/CS 2024-199 Residential Tenancies
05/28/2024 H 00293 General Bill/CS 2024-205 Hurricane Protections for Homeowners' Associations
05/29/2024 S 00812 General Bill/CS 2024-210 Expedited Approval of Residential Building Permits
05/31/2024 H 07085 General Bill 2024-225 Sickle Cell Disease
06/13/2024 S 00702 General Bill 2024-232 Attorney Fees and Costs
06/13/2024 H 00741 Local Bill 2024-282 Town of Hillsboro Beach, Broward County
06/13/2024 H 00823 Local Bill 2024-286 North Okaloosa Fire District, Okaloosa County
06/13/2024 H 00897 Local Bill 2024-288 Dorcas Fire District, Okaloosa County
06/13/2024 H 00923 General Bill/CS 2024-238 Wills and Estates
06/14/2024 H 00755 Local Bill/CS 2024-283 Canaveral Port District, Brevard County
06/14/2024 H 01115 Local Bill 2024-291 Three Rivers Stewardship District, Sarasota County
06/14/2024 H 01117 Local Bill 2024-292 City of North Port, Sarasota County
06/14/2024 H 01165 Local Bill/CS 2024-293 Town of Sneads, Jackson County
06/14/2024 H 01483 Local Bill 2024-294 Pinellas County Construction Licensing Board, Pinellas 

County
06/21/2024 except as otherwise provided S 07014 General Bill/CS 2024-253 Ethics
06/21/2024 H 00273 General Bill/CS 2024-257 Pub. Rec./Animal Foster or Adoption
06/21/2024 H 01573 Local Bill 2024-296 Pace Fire Rescue District, Santa Rosa County
06/21/2024 H 01575 Local Bill 2024-297 Avalon Beach-Mulat Fire Protection District, Santa Rosa 

County
06/21/2024 H 01577 Local Bill 2024-298 Midway Fire District, Santa Rosa County
06/21/2024 H 06007 Claims/Local Bill/CS 2024-299 Relief/Julia Perez/St. Johns County Sheriff's Office
06/26/2024 H 00799 General Bill 2024-268 Easements Affecting Real Property Owned by the Same 

Owner
06/26/2024 H 01063 General Bill/CS 2024-269 Chiropractic Medicine
06/27/2024 H 00091 General Bill 2024-277 Transportation Facility Designations
06/28/2024 S 07040 General Bill/CS 2024-275 Ratification of the Department of Environmental 

Protection’s Rules Relating to Stormwater
06/30/2024 H 01147 General Bill 2024-98 Broadband
07/01/2024 S 00046 General Bill 2024-46 Reading Achievement Initiative for Scholastic Excellence 

Program
07/01/2024 S 00158 General Bill 2024-110 Value of Motor Vehicles Exempt from Legal Process
07/01/2024 S 00168 General Bill/CS 2024-164 Congenital Cytomegalovirus Screenings
07/01/2024 S 00186 General Bill/CS 2024-165 Progressive Supranuclear Palsy and Other 

Neurodegenerative Diseases Policy Committee
07/01/2024 S 00276 General Bill 2024-87 Review of Advisory Bodies
07/01/2024 S 00304 General Bill 2024-47 Household Moving Services
07/01/2024 except as otherwise provided S 00330 General Bill/CS 2024-12 Behavioral Health Teaching Hospitals
07/01/2024 S 00364 General Bill 2024-166 Public Service Commission Rules
07/01/2024 S 00366 General Bill/CS 2024-167 Civil Penalties Under the Gas Safety Law of 1967
07/01/2024 S 00382 General Bill/CS 2024-189 Continuing Education Requirements
07/01/2024 S 00522 General Bill 2024-43 Tallahassee Community College
07/01/2024 S 00544 General Bill/CS 2024-89 Swimming Lesson Voucher Program
07/01/2024 S 00564 General Bill/CS 2024-112 Young Adult Aftercare Services
07/01/2024 S 00592 General Bill/CS 2024-75 Historical Preservation Programs
07/01/2024 S 00644 General Bill/CS 2024-201 Rural Emergency Hospitals
07/01/2024 S 00674 General Bill 2024-267 United States-produced Iron and Steel in Public Works 

Projects
07/01/2024 S 00678 General Bill/CS 2024-113 Forensic Investigative Genetic Genealogy Grant Program
07/01/2024 S 00692 Public Records/General Bill/CS 2024-252 Public Records/Florida Gaming Control Commission
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07/01/2024 except as otherwise provided S 00736 General Bill/CS 2024-272 Services Provided by the Department of Highway Safety 
and Motor Vehicles or Its Agents

07/01/2024 S 00770 General Bill/CS 2024-273 Improvements to Real Property
07/01/2024 except as otherwise provided S 00804 General Bill/CS 2024-115 Gaming Licenses and Permits
07/01/2024 S 00818 General Bill 2024-19 Military Leave
07/01/2024 S 00832 General Bill 2024-60 Employment of Individuals with Disabilities
07/01/2024 S 00938 General Bill 2024-211 Dentistry
07/01/2024 S 00958 General Bill 2024-90 Local Government Employees
07/01/2024 S 00968 General Bill/CS 2024-76 Spaceport Territory
07/01/2024 S 00984 General Bill/CS 2024-233 Judgment Liens
07/01/2024 S 00998 General Bill/CS 2024-170 Sale of Liquefied Petroleum Gas
07/01/2024 except as otherwise provided S 01084 General Bill/CS 2024-137 Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services
07/01/2024 S 01090 General Bill/CS 2024-77 Unauthorized Sale of Alcoholic Beverages
07/01/2024 S 01136 General Bill/CS 2024-143 Regulation of Water Resources
07/01/2024 S 01142 General Bill/CS 2024-212 Occupational Licensing
07/01/2024 S 01198 General Bill/CS 2024-265 Corporate Actions
07/01/2024 S 01224 General Bill/CS 2024-70 Protection of Children and Victims of Crime
07/01/2024 S 01264 General Bill/CS 2024-102 History of Communism
07/01/2024 S 01286 General Bill/CS 2024-61 Return of Weapons and Arms Following an Arrest
07/01/2024 S 01350 General Bill/CS 2024-218 Salvage
07/01/2024 except as otherwise provided S 01420 General Bill/CS 2024-234 Department of Commerce
07/01/2024 S 01456 General Bill/CS 2024-219 Counties Designated as Areas of Critical State Concern
07/01/2024 S 01512 General Bill 2024-20 Controlled Substances
07/01/2024 S 01532 General Bill/CS 2024-144 Mitigation
07/01/2024 except as otherwise provided S 01582 General Bill/CS 2024-246 Department of Health
07/01/2024 S 01600 General Bill/CS 2024-274 Interstate Mobility
07/01/2024 S 01616 General Bill/CS 2024-117 Electronic Access to Official Records
07/01/2024 S 01680 General Bill/CS 2024-118 Advanced Technology
07/01/2024 S 01688 General Bill 2024-119 Career-themed Courses
07/01/2024 S 01704 General Bill/CS 2024-120 Sheriffs in Consolidated Governments
07/01/2024 S 01720 General Bill 2024-22 Marine Encroachment on Military Operations
07/01/2024 S 01758 General Bill/CS 2024-14 Individuals with Disabilities
07/01/2024 S 01764 General Bill/CS 2024-146 Car Racing Penalties
07/01/2024 except as otherwise provided S 02518 General Bill 2024-227 Health and Human Services
07/01/2024 S 07002 General Bill/CS 2024-159 Deregulation of Public Schools
07/01/2024 S 07004 General Bill/CS 2024-160 Education
07/01/2024 S 07028 General Bill/CS 2024-107 My Safe Florida Home Program
07/01/2024 S 07032 General Bill/CS 2024-161 Education
07/01/2024 S 07072 General Bill/CS 2024-247 Cancer Funding
07/01/2024 S 07078 Public Records/General Bill 2024-248 Public Records and Meetings/Cancer Research Grant 

Applications
07/01/2024 H 00021 General Bill/CS 2024-254 Dozier School for Boys and Okeechobee School Victim 

Compensation Program
07/01/2024 H 00023 General Bill/CS 2024-255 Pub. Rec./Dozier School for Boys and Okeechobee School 

Victim Compensation Program
07/01/2024 H 00049 General Bill/CS 2024-25 Employment
07/01/2024 H 00059 General Bill 2024-202 Provision Of Homeowners' Association Rules and 

Covenants
07/01/2024 H 00073 General Bill 2024-242 Supported Decisionmaking Authority
07/01/2024 H 00085 General Bill/CS 2024-62 Pub. Rec./New State Banks and New State Trust 

Companies
07/01/2024 H 00087 General Bill/CS 2024-256 Taking of Bears
07/01/2024 H 00103 General Bill/CS 2024-235 Pub. Rec./County and City Attorneys
07/01/2024 H 00113 General Bill 2024-91 Tax Collections and Sales
07/01/2024 H 00117 General Bill/CS 2024-7 Disclosure of Grand Jury Testimony
07/01/2024 H 00141 General Bill/CS 2024-203 Economic Development
07/01/2024 H 00149 General Bill/CS 2024-204 Continuing Contracts
07/01/2024 H 00151 General Bill/CS 2024-92 Florida Retirement System
07/01/2024 H 00159 General Bill/CS 2024-121 HIV Infection Prevention Drugs
07/01/2024 H 00179 General Bill/CS 2024-27 Towing and Storage
07/01/2024 H 00187 General Bill 2024-262 Antisemitism
07/01/2024 H 00197 General Bill/CS 2024-148 Health Care Practitioners and Massage Therapy
07/01/2024 H 00201 General Bill/CS 2024-79 Emergency Refills of Insulin and Insulin-related Supplies 

or Equipment
07/01/2024 H 00215 General Bill/CS 2024-172 Risk Retention Groups
07/01/2024 H 00217 General Bill/CS 2024-50 College Campus Facilities in Areas of Critical State 

Concern
07/01/2024 H 00241 General Bill/CS 2024-63 Coverage for Skin Cancer Screenings
07/01/2024 H 00271 General Bill/CS 2024-64 Motor Vehicle Parking on Private Property
07/01/2024 H 00275 General Bill/CS 2024-197 Offenses Involving Critical Infrastructure
07/01/2024 H 00287 General Bill/CS 2024-173 Transportation
07/01/2024 H 00303 General Bill/CS 2024-258 Rabies Vaccinations
07/01/2024 H 00305 General Bill/CS 2024-71 Offenses Involving Children
07/01/2024 H 00321 General Bill/CS 2024-263 Release of Balloons
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07/01/2024 H 00353 General Bill 2024-93 Alternative Headquarters for District Court Judges
07/01/2024 H 00357 General Bill/CS 2024-65 Special Observances
07/01/2024 H 00377 General Bill 2024-28 License or Permit to Operate a Vehicle for Hire
07/01/2024 H 00379 General Bill/CS 2024-236 Pub. Rec./Financial Information Regarding Competitive 

Bidding
07/01/2024 H 00385 General Bill/CS 2024-226 Safe Exchange of Minor Children
07/01/2024 H 00389 General Bill/CS 2024-278 Transportation Facility Designations
07/01/2024 H 00405 General Bill/CS 2024-151 Regulation of Commercial Motor Vehicles
07/01/2024 H 00415 General Bill/CS 2024-198 Pregnancy and Parenting Resources Website
07/01/2024 H 00429 General Bill/CS 2024-259 Real Property
July 1, 2024 except as otherwise provided H 00433 General Bill/CS 2024-80 Employment Regulations
07/01/2024 H 00437 General Bill/CS 2024-174 Anchoring Limitation Areas
07/01/2024 H 00461 General Bill/CS 2024-122 Excusal from Jury Service
07/01/2024 H 00463 General Bill/CS 2024-29 Lights Displayed on Fire Department Vehicles
07/01/2024 H 00481 General Bill/CS 2024-206 Building Construction Regulations and System Warranties
07/01/2024 H 00487 General Bill/CS 2024-30 Lost and Abandoned Property
07/01/2024 H 00521 General Bill 2024-237 Equitable Distribution of Marital Assets and Liabilities
07/01/2024 H 00523 General Bill 2024-51 Florida Seal of Fine Arts Program
07/01/2024 H 00535 General Bill/CS 2024-207 Low-voltage Alarm System Projects
07/01/2024 H 00537 General Bill/CS 2024-94 Student Achievement
07/01/2024 H 00583 General Bill/CS 2024-45 Individual Wine Containers
07/01/2024 H 00591 General Bill/CS 2024-66 Hot Car Death Prevention
07/01/2024 H 00601 General Bill 2024-86 Law Enforcement and Correctional Officers
07/01/2024 H 00613 General Bill/CS 2024-123 Mobile Home Park Lot Tenancies
07/01/2024 H 00619 General Bill/CS 2024-271 Sovereign Immunity for Professional Firms
07/01/2024 H 00621 General Bill/CS 2024-44 Property Rights
07/01/2024 H 00705 General Bill/CS 2024-208 Public Works Projects
07/01/2024 H 00707 General Bill/CS 2024-124 State University Unexpended Funds
07/01/2024 H 00709 General Bill/CS 2024-81 In-store Servicing of Alcoholic Beverages
07/01/2024 H 00725 General Bill 2024-250 Veterans' Long-term Care Facilities Admissions
07/01/2024 H 00761 General Bill/CS 2024-152 Interpersonal Violence Injunction Petitions
07/01/2024 H 00775 General Bill/CS 2024-213 Surrendered Infants
07/01/2024 H 00781 General Bill/CS 2024-96 Unsolicited Proposals for Public-private Partnerships
07/01/2024 H 00813 General Bill/CS 2024-97 Certified Public Accountants
07/01/2024 H 00849 General Bill 2024-260 Veterinary Practices
07/01/2024 H 00855 General Bill/CS 2024-214 Dental Services
07/01/2024 H 00865 General Bill/CS 2024-33 Youth Athletic Activities
07/01/2024 H 00883 General Bill/CS 2024-53 Short-acting Bronchodilator Use in Public and Private 

Schools
07/01/2024 H 00885 General Bill/CS 2024-249 Coverage for Biomarker Testing
07/01/2024 H 00917 General Bill/CS 2024-125 Career and Technical Education
07/01/2024 H 00919 General Bill/CS 2024-126 Artificial Intelligence Use in Political Advertising
07/01/2024 H 00931 General Bill 2024-103 School Chaplains
07/01/2024 H 00935 General Bill/CS 2024-175 Home Health Care Services
07/01/2024 H 00937 General Bill 2024-82 Purple Alert
07/01/2024 H 00939 General Bill/CS 2024-139 Consumer Protection
07/01/2024 H 00983 General Bill/CS 2024-239 Pub. Rec./Clerks of the Circuit Court, Deputy Clerks, and 

Clerk Personnel
07/01/2024 H 01021 General Bill/CS 2024-244 Community Associations
07/01/2024 H 01029 General Bill/CS 2024-108 My Safe Florida Condominium Pilot Program
07/01/2024 H 01031 General Bill/CS 2024-128 Debt Relief Services
07/01/2024 H 01065 General Bill/CS 2024-176 Substance Abuse Treatment
07/01/2024 H 01083 General Bill/CS 2024-177 Permanency for Children
07/01/2024 H 01109 General Bill 2024-264 Security for Jewish Day Schools and Preschools
07/01/2024 H 01113 General Bill/CS 2024-34 Use of Lights and Sirens on Emergency Vehicles
07/01/2024 H 01131 General Bill 2024-72 Online Sting Operations Grant Program
07/01/2024 H 01133 General Bill/CS 2024-192 Violations Against Vulnerable Road Users
07/01/2024 H 01161 General Bill/CS 2024-217 Verification of Eligibility for Homestead Exemption
07/01/2024 H 01181 General Bill/CS 2024-130 Juvenile Justice
07/01/2024 H 01203 General Bill/CS 2024-221 Homeowners' Associations
07/01/2024 H 01227 General Bill 2024-83 Tuskegee Airmen Commemoration Day
07/01/2024 H 01259 General Bill/CS 2024-222 Providers of Cardiovascular Services
07/01/2024 H 01267 General Bill/CS 2024-240 Economic Self-sufficiency
07/01/2024 H 01285 General Bill/CS 2024-101 Education
07/01/2024 H 01291 General Bill/CS 2024-141 Educator Preparation Programs
07/01/2024 H 01301 General Bill/CS 2024-57 Department of Transportation
07/01/2024 H 01317 General Bill/CS 2024-104 Patriotic Organizations
07/01/2024 H 01329 General Bill/CS 2024-251 Veterans
07/01/2024 H 01331 General Bill/CS 2024-185 Commodities Produced by Forced Labor
07/01/2024 H 01335 General Bill/CS 2024-178 Department of Business and Professional Regulation
07/01/2024 H 01337 General Bill/CS 2024-84 Department of Corrections
07/01/2024 H 01347 General Bill/CS 2024-276 Consumer Finance Loans
07/01/2024 H 01361 General Bill/CS 2024-162 Education
07/01/2024 H 01363 General Bill/CS 2024-223 Traffic Enforcement

13



FLORIDA LEGISLATURE
2024 - REGULAR SESSION

CHAPTER NUMBER/EFFECTIVE DATE REPORT

08/02/2024
16:17:02

EFFECTIVE DATE ORDER
EFFECTIVE DATE BILL 

NUMBER
TYPE CHAPTER 

NUMBER
SUBJECT

07/01/2024 H 01403 General Bill/CS 2024-163 School Choice
07/01/2024 H 01425 General Bill/CS 2024-133 Juvenile Justice
07/01/2024 H 01451 General Bill 2024-9 Identification Documents
07/01/2024 H 01473 General Bill/CS 2024-155 School Safety
July 1, 2024 except as otherwise provided H 01503 General Bill/CS 2024-179 Citizens Property Insurance Corporation
07/01/2024 H 01509 General Bill/CS 2024-156 Pub. Rec./School Guardians
07/01/2024 H 01555 General Bill/CS 2024-99 Cybersecurity
07/01/2024 H 01557 General Bill/CS 2024-180 Department of Environmental Protection
07/01/2024 H 01565 General Bill/CS 2024-105 Florida Red Tide Mitigation and Technology 

Development Initiative
07/01/2024 H 01567 General Bill/CS 2024-193 Qualifications for County Emergency Management 

Directors
07/01/2024 H 01569 General Bill/CS 2024-134 Exemption from Regulation for Bona Fide Nonprofit 

Organizations
07/01/2024 H 01571 Local Bill/CS 2024-295 Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority, Monroe County
07/01/2024 H 01589 General Bill/CS 2024-10 Driving Without a Valid Driver License
07/01/2024 H 01611 General Bill/CS 2024-182 Insurance
07/01/2024 H 01645 General Bill/CS 2024-186 Energy Resources
07/01/2024 H 01653 General Bill/CS 2024-135 Duties and Prohibited Acts Associated with Death
July 1, 2024 except as otherwise provided H 05003 General Bill 2024-228 Implementing the 2024-2025 General Appropriations Act
07/01/2024 H 05005 General Bill 2024-229 Collective Bargaining
July 1, 2024 except as otherwise provided H 05101 General Bill 2024-230 Education
07/01/2024 H 05201 General Bill 2024-37 Trust Funds/Federal Law Enforcement Trust Fund/FGCC
07/01/2024 H 05203 General Bill 2024-55 Property Seized by the Florida Gaming Control 

Commission
07/01/2024 H 05401 General Bill 2024-194 Judges
07/01/2024 H 07011 General Bill/CS 2024-100 Inactive Special Districts
07/01/2024 H 07013 General Bill/CS 2024-136 Special Districts
07/01/2024 H 07021 General Bill/CS 2024-245 Mental Health and Substance Abuse
07/01/2024 H 07063 General Bill 2024-184 Anti-human Trafficking
July 1, 2024 except as otherwise provided H 07073 General Bill/CS 2024-158 Taxation
07/01/2024 H 07089 General Bill 2024-183 Transparency in Health and Human Services
10/01/2024 S 00086 General Bill/CS 2024-109 Hope Cards for Persons Issued Orders of Protection
10/01/2024 S 00092 General Bill 2024-195 Yacht and Ship Brokers’ Act
10/01/2024 S 00532 General Bill/CS 2024-168 Securities
10/01/2024 S 00718 General Bill/CS 2024-68 Exposures of First Responders to Fentanyl and Fentanyl 

Analogs
10/01/2024 S 00758 General Bill/CS 2024-114 Tracking Devices and Applications
10/01/2024 S 00764 General Bill/CS 2024-169 Retention of Sexual Offense Evidence
10/01/2024 S 00808 General Bill/CS 2024-209 Treatment by a Medical Specialist
10/01/2024 S 00902 General Bill/CS 2024-142 Motor Vehicle Retail Financial Agreements
10/01/2024 S 01036 General Bill/CS 2024-8 Reclassification of Criminal Penalties
10/01/2024 S 01628 General Bill/CS 2024-145 Local Government Actions
10/01/2024 S 07006 Public Records/General Bill/CS 2024-24 OGSR/Utility Owned or Operated by a Unit of Local 

Government
10/01/2024 S 07008 Public Records/General Bill/CS 2024-49 OGSR/Department of the Lottery
10/01/2024 H 00341 General Bill/CS 2024-150 Designation of a Diagnosis on Motor Vehicle 

Registrations
10/01/2024 H 00403 General Bill/CS 2024-270 Specialty License Plates
10/01/2024 H 00479 General Bill/CS 2024-266 Alternative Mobility Funding Systems and Impact Fees
10/01/2024 H 00509 Local Bill 2024-280 Collier Mosquito Control District, Collier County
10/01/2024 H 00549 General Bill/CS 2024-69 Theft
10/01/2024 H 00801 General Bill/CS 2024-52 Alzheimer's Disease and Related Dementia Training for 

Law Enforcement and Correctional Officers
10/01/2024 H 00819 Local Bill 2024-285 Lehigh Acres Municipal Services Improvement District, 

Hendry and Lee Counties
10/01/2024 H 01007 General Bill/CS 2024-127 Nicotine Dispensing Devices
10/01/2024 H 01025 Local Bill 2024-290 Municipal Service District of Ponte Vedra Beach, St. 

Johns County
10/01/2024 H 01049 General Bill/CS 2024-215 Flood Disclosure in the Sale of Real Property
10/01/2024 H 01171 General Bill/CS 2024-129 Schemes to Defraud
10/01/2024 H 01235 General Bill/CS 2024-73 Sexual Predators and Sexual Offenders
October 1, 2024 except as otherwise provided H 01365 General Bill/CS 2024-11 Unauthorized Public Camping and Public Sleeping
10/01/2024 H 01389 General Bill/CS 2024-132 Digital Voyeurism
10/01/2024 H 01415 General Bill/CS 2024-35 Peer Support for First Responders
10/01/2024 H 01545 General Bill/CS 2024-74 Child Exploitation Offenses
10/01/2024 H 07001 General Bill 2024-38 OGSR/Reporter of Child Abuse, Abandonment, or 

Neglect
10/01/2024 H 07003 General Bill/CS 2024-39 OGSR/Preregistered Voters
10/01/2024 H 07005 General Bill 2024-40 OGSR/Financial Disclosure
10/01/2024 H 07007 General Bill 2024-41 OGSR/Campus Emergency Response
10/01/2024 H 07009 General Bill 2024-224 OGSR/Mental Health Treatment and Services
10/01/2024 H 07043 General Bill 2024-56 OGSR/Agency Personnel Information
01/01/2025 S 00184 General Bill 2024-85 Impeding, Threatening, or Harassing First Responders
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01/01/2025 S 00362 General Bill/CS 2024-241 Medical Treatment Under the Workers’ Compensation 
Law

01/01/2025 S 00556 General Bill/CS 2024-200 Protection of Specified Adults
01/01/2025 S 00892 General Bill/CS 2024-196 Dental Insurance Claims
01/01/2025 S 07054 General Bill/CS 2024-220 Private Activity Bonds
01/01/2025 H 00003 General Bill/CS 2024-42 Online Protections for Minors
01/01/2025 H 00135 General Bill/CS 2024-78 Voter Registration Applications
01/01/2025 H 00267 General Bill/CS 2024-191 Building Regulations
01/01/2025 H 01093 General Bill/CS 2024-216 Florida Uniform Fiduciary Income and Principal Act
01/01/2025 H 01491 General Bill/CS 2024-54 Pub. Rec./Investigations by the Department of Legal 

Affairs
07/01/2025 H 00623 General Bill/CS 2024-95 Builder Warranties 
July 1, 2025 except as otherwise provided H 00975 General Bill/CS 2024-243 Background Screenings and Certifications
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